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GENERAL NOTES

THE LOCATIONS OF EXISTING AND PROPOSED UTILITY INSTALLATIONS AS SHOWN ON THE
PLANS ARE APPROXIMATE.  THERE MAY BE OTHER UTILITY INSTALLATIONS WITHIN THE
PROJECT AREA THAT ARE NOT SHOWN.

NEW PAVEMENT, BEAM GUARD, AND OTHER FACILITY LOCATIONS GIVEN IN THESE PLANS ARE
APPROXIMATE AND SHALL BE CONFIRMED IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OR INSTALLATION.

THE EXACT LOCATIONS AND DIMENSIONS OF ALL EROSION CONTROL ITEMS
SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE ENGINEER IN THE FIELD.

THE EXACT LOCATION FOR BUTT JOINTS AND SAW CUTS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE
ENGINEER IN THE FIELD.

UTILITIES

DNR LIAISON

JIM DOPERALSKI
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
2984 SHAWANO AVENUE
GREEN BAY, WI 54313-6727
(920) 412-0165
JAMES.DOPERALSK@WISCONSIN.GOV

NE REGION SURVEY CONTACT

CORMAC MCINNIS
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
NORTHEAST REGION
944 VANDERPERREN WAY
GREEN BAY, WI 54304
(920) 492-5638
CORMAC.MCINNIS@DOT.WI.GOV

DIGGERS     HOTLINE
Dial         or (800)242-8511

www.DiggersHotline.com

ANR PIPELINE COMPANY

(GAS/PETROLEUM)

PRIMARY CONTACT: LAWRENCE HUBER

18000 W SARAH LN, STE 200

BROOKFIELD, WI 53045

(920) 477-2235

LAWRENCE_HUBER@TRANSCANADA.COM

ATC MGMT INC.

(ELECTRICITY -TRANSMISSION)
PRIMARY CONTACT: MIKE OLSEN

P.O. BOX 47

WAUKESHA, WI 53187-0047

(920) 338-6582

MOLSEN@ATCLLC.COM

CENTURYLINK

(COMMUNICATION LINE)
PRIMARY CONTACT: KEVIN ZICKERT
224 INDUSTRIAL DR

NORTH PRAIRIE, WI 53153

(262) 392-5200

KEVIN.ZICKERT@CENTURYLINK.COM

NORTHEAST TEL CO LLC

(COMMUNICATION LINE)
PRIMARY CONTACT: CHRIS HINES
5475 GLENDALE AVE

GREEN BAY, WI 54313

(920) 865-3166

CHRIS.HINES@NSIGHT.COM

OCONTO ELEC COOP

(ELECTRICITY)
PRIMARY CONTACT: BYRON NOLDE
7479 REA RD

P.O. BOX 168

OCONTO FALLS, WI 54154-9573

(920) 846-2816

BNOLDE@OCONTOELECTRIC.COM

PACKERLAND BROADBAND

(COMMUNICATION LINE)
PRIMARY CONTACT: WAYNE CRETTON
105 KENT ST

P.O. BOX 190

IRON MOUNTAIN, MI 49801

(906) 282-3768

WAYNE.CRETTON@PACKERLANDBROADBAND.COM

WE ENERGIES

(ELECTRICITY)
PRIMARY CONTACT: DAN SANDE
333 W EVERETT ST

MILWAUKEE, WI 53203

(414) 221-4578

DAN.SANDE@WE-ENERGIES.COM

WE ENERGIES

(GAS/PETROLEUM)
PRIMARY CONTACT: DAN SANDE
333 W EVERETT ST

MILWAUKEE, WI 53203

(414) 221-4578

DAN.SANDE@WE-ENERGIES.COM
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WISDOT/CADDS SHEET 42

EHWY: COUNTY:
N:\PDS\C3D\91902700\SHEETSPLAN\020201_PO.DWGFILE NAME : 1/17/2018 11:35 AMPLOT DATE : PLOT BY : SPIELMACHER, JOHN P

2

PROJECT NO:
PLOT NAME :  

2

SHEET 
PLOT SCALE : 1 IN:0.5 MI

9190-27-71 STH 32 OCONTO PROJECT OVERVIEW

LAYOUT NAME - Plan 1 IN 0.5 MI

BEGIN PROJECT 9190-27-71

STA 438+77

END PROJECT 9190-27-71 
STA 794+31
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ABBREVIATION KEY:  DMI = DISTANCE MEASURING INSTRUMENT; LWP = LEFT WHEEL PATH; RWP = RIGHT WHEEL PATHABBREVIATION KEY:  DMI = DISTANCE MEASURING INSTRUMENT; LWP = LEFT WHEEL PATH; RWP = RIGHT WHEEL PATH
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ABBREVIATION KEY:  DMI = DISTANCE MEASURING INSTRUMENT; LWP = LEFT WHEEL PATH; RWP = RIGHT WHEEL PATHABBREVIATION KEY:  DMI = DISTANCE MEASURING INSTRUMENT; LWP = LEFT WHEEL PATH; RWP = RIGHT WHEEL PATH
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ABBREVIATION KEY:  DMI = DISTANCE MEASURING INSTRUMENT; LWP = LEFT WHEEL PATH; RWP = RIGHT WHEEL PATHABBREVIATION KEY:  DMI = DISTANCE MEASURING INSTRUMENT; LWP = LEFT WHEEL PATH; RWP = RIGHT WHEEL PATH
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REMOVING ASPHALTIC SURFACE, BUTT JOINTS (MILLING OPTION)

ASPHALTIC WEDGING (FULL DEPTH REMOVAL OPTION)

REMOVING ASPHALTIC SURFACE, BUTT JOINTS (FULL DEPTH REMOVAL OPTIONAL)

EXISTING PAVEMENT OR STRUCTUREEXISTING ASPHALTIC PAVEMENT

1 3/4 " MIN. EXCEPT 2" AT WAYSIDE INTERIOR

10' ±

******

******

1 3/4" MIN. EXCEPT 2" AT WAYSIDE INTERIOR

MAINLINE
SIDEROADS
PRIVATE ENTRANCES AND WAYSIDE INTERIOR

BUTT JOINT DETAIL FOR NON MILLED ASPHALTIC PAVEMENTS (PROFILE CHANGE)

NOTE:  SEE TYPICAL CROSS SECTION FOR PAVEMENT
TYPE AND THICKNESS OF INDIVIDUAL LAYERS

PAY LIMITS

20' ± 
50' ±

FEATHERED JOINT REQ'D

VERTICAL EDGE
(SAW CUT OPTIONAL)HMA PAVEMENT

(SEE NOTE)LOWER LAYER

UPPER LAYER

EXISTING PAVEMENT OR STRUCTUREEXISTING ASPHALTIC PAVEMENT

4" MIN DEPTH

BUTT JOINT DETAIL FOR ASPHALTIC PAVEMENTS (NO PROFILE CHANGE)

2' MAX
PAY LIMIT

NOTE:  SEE TYPICAL CROSS SECTION
FOR PAVEMENT TYPE AND THICKNESS
OF INDIVIDUAL LAYERS

HMA PAVEMENT
(SEE NOTE)

FEATHERED JOINT REQ'D

VERTICAL EDGE (SAW CUT OPTIONAL)

REMOVING ASPHALTIC SURFACE, BUTT JOINTS (MILLING OPTION)

ASPHALTIC WEDGING (FULL DEPTH REMOVAL OPTION)

REMOVING ASPHALTIC SURFACE, BUTT JOINTS (FULL DEPTH REMOVAL OPTIONAL)

PASS #4 - UPPER LAYER PASS #3 - UPPER LAYER 

PASS #2 - LOWER LAYERPASS #1 - LOWER LAYER

PAVEMENT MARKING DETAIL FOR TAPERED OVERLAPPING JOINTS IN HMA PAVEMENTS

LONGITUDINAL LANE JOINT
(TYP. OF 2)

TEMPORARY MARKING LINE
PAINT 4-INCH (TYP. OF 3)

MARKING LINE SAME DAY
EPOXY 4-INCH

MILLED/CIR SURFACE

CIR PAVEMENT
SEE TYP. SECTS

HMA PAVEMENT
SEE TYP. SECTS

BASE AGGREGATE DENSE, SEE TYP. SECTS

NEW CULVERT PIPE

EXISTING BASE AGGREGATE
DENSE (TO REMAIN)

CULVERT REPLACEMENT DETAIL

2 - 21
4" LOWER LAYERS 3 MT 58-28 S

EXISTING HMA PAVEMENT

FOUNDATION BACKFILL

LESSER DEPTH OF
5' OR BOTTOM OF PIPE

1
10

TRENCH
WIDTH

WIDTH OF
TRANSTION

CUT
(TYP. BOTH SIDES)

TRANSITION CUT

NOTES:
1.  REFER TO SECTION 520 FOR PIPE INSTALLATION
2.  TRANSITION CUT PAID AS EXCAVATION COMMON
3.  BACKFILL USED IN TRANSITION CUT IS INCIDENTAL
     TO CULVERT PIPE BID ITEMS

WISDOT/CADDS SHEET 42

EHWY: COUNTY:
N:\PDS\C3D\91902700\SHEETSPLAN\021001_CD.DWGFILE NAME : 5/2/2019 9:52 AMPLOT DATE : PLOT BY : SPIELMACHER, JOHN P

2

PROJECT NO:
PLOT NAME :  

2

SHEET 
PLOT SCALE : 1:10

9190-27-71 STH 32 OCONTO CONSTRUCTION DETAILS - PAVEMENT & CULVERT REPLACEMENT

LAYOUT NAME - 021002



WISDOT/CADDS SHEET 42

EHWY: COUNTY:
N:\PDS\C3D\91902700\SHEETSPLAN\021001_CD.DWGFILE NAME : 2/12/2019 3:17 PMPLOT DATE : PLOT BY : SPIELMACHER, JOHN P

2

PROJECT NO:
PLOT NAME :  

2

SHEET 
PLOT SCALE : 1:10

9190-27-71 STH 32 OCONTO CONSTRUCTION DETAILS - ASPHALTIC SHOULDER AT GUARDRAIL

LAYOUT NAME - 021003



*
SIDE VIEW (MULTIPLE LAYER)

SIDE VIEW (SINGLE LAYER)

VAR*

6" MIN

VAR*

SLOPE VAR
6" MIN

SLOPE VAR

ROCK BAGS DITCH CHECK
PAID AS ROCK BAGS

LENGTH AND NUMBER OF BAGS MAY VARY
DEPENDING ON DESIRED DEPTH OF WATER POOL

ROCK BAGS

ROCK BAGS

PLACE ROCK BAGS TIGHTLY AGAINST
EACH OTHER TO PREVENT VOIDS

STAGGER JOINTS BETWEEN ADJACENT ROWS OF BAGS
PLACE ROCK BAGS TIGHTLY AGAINST EACH OTHER TO PREVENT VOIDS

EROSION MAT TREATMENT AT CULVERTS

W

W+2'

L 
= 

2W
 (T

YP
) O

R
AS
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IR

EC
TE

D 
BY

 E
N

G
IN

EE
R

1'1'

1'

VARIABLE

ENDWALL

EROSION MAT

D

RIPRAP EXTENDS TO
BOTTOM OF DITCH

RIPRAP EXTENDS AROUND
APRON ENDWALL

A A

PLAN VIEW

RIPRAP TREATMENT AT CULVERT OUTFALLS

D

SECTION A-A

EXISTING GROUND

TOPSOIL (TYP)

18
"

18
"

D*D

D = PIPE DIAMETER

12" 12"

GEOTEXTILE (TYPE R)

*APRON ENDWALL  WIDTH

RIPRAP MEDIUM

RIPRAP MEDIUM

STA 580+10, STA 585+30

WISDOT/CADDS SHEET 42

EHWY: COUNTY:
N:\PDS\C3D\91902700\SHEETSPLAN\021001_CD.DWGFILE NAME : 12/3/2019 3:15 PMPLOT DATE : PLOT BY : SPIELMACHER, JOHN P

2

PROJECT NO:
PLOT NAME :  

2

SHEET 
PLOT SCALE : 1:10

9190-27-71 STH 32 OCONTO CONSTRUCTION DETAILS - EROSION CONTROL

LAYOUT NAME - 021004



WISDOT/CADDS SHEET 42

EHWY: COUNTY:
N:\PDS\C3D\91902700\SHEETSPLAN\021001_CD.DWGFILE NAME : 5/2/2019 9:52 AMPLOT DATE : PLOT BY : SPIELMACHER, JOHN P

2

PROJECT NO:
PLOT NAME :  

2

SHEET 
PLOT SCALE : 1 IN:20 FT

9190-27-71 STH 32 OCONTO INTERSECTION MILLING & PAVING DETAIL

LAYOUT NAME - 021101



216+00

217+00 218+00 219+00 220+00
221+00

74
8+

00

74
9+

00

75
0+

00

ACCESSIBLE
VAN

R7-8V
12"X6"

RESERVED
PARKING

VEHICLES  WITH  DIS
OR  DIS  VET  PLATES

OR  STATE  DISABLED  CARD

THIS  SPACE

R7-8A

12'

5'  WALKWAY

10' (TYP. OF 16)

12'

8'

45° DIAG. AT 4' (TYP.)

BUTT JOINT REQ'D

FULL LENGTH NORTH EDGE

BUTT JOINT REQ'D

BUTT JOINT REQ'D

BUTT JOINT REQ'D

BASE AGGREGATE DENSE 1 1/4-INCH

LIMITS TO  BE DETERMINED BY ENGINEER

GRAY LAKE ROAD ST
H 

32

60° (TYP.)

TOPSOIL, FERTILIZER,

SEED, AND MULCH (TYP.)

APPROX. 4' WIDTH

     24' (TYP.)

12"X18"
SIGNS REQ'D

R7-8A & R7-8V

PARKING BLOCK, SALVAGED

OR PARKING BLOCK, NEW

(SEE MISC. QUANTITIES)

MARKING LINE 4-INCH WHITE

(TYP.)

MARKING SYMBOL EPOXY

HANDICAP WHITE

MARKING LINE 4-INCH WHITE

WISDOT/CADDS SHEET 42

EHWY: COUNTY:
N:\PDS\C3D\91902700\SHEETSPLAN\021201_PD.DWGFILE NAME : 5/2/2019 10:17 AMPLOT DATE : PLOT BY : SPIELMACHER, JOHN P

2

PROJECT NO:
PLOT NAME :  

2

SHEET 
PLOT SCALE : 1 IN:40 FT

9190-27-71 STH 32 OCONTO PLAN DETAIL - GRAY LAKE RD WAYSIDE

LAYOUT NAME - 021201_pd

NOTE: SALVAGE BUT DO NOT REPLACE
PARKING BLOCK AT VAN ACCESSIBLE STALL
(STRIPED AS "NO PARKING") ADJACENT TO
HANDICAP STALL.



BARRIER SYSTEM GRADING, SHAPING AND FINISHING*

STA - STA

COMMON

EXCAVATION,

CY

BORROW,

CY

SALVAGED

TOPSOIL,

SY

FERTILIZER

TYPE B,

CWT

SEEDING

MIXTURE NO. 30,

LB

SEEDING

TEMPORARY,

LB

EROSION MAT

CLASS II TYPE B,

SY

520+76 - 522+96 LT 3 23 218 0.14 4 2 218

524+62 - 526+84 LT 4 0 11 <0.01 <1 <1 11

522+09 - 522+97 RT 1 33 107 0.07 2 1 107

524+59 - 526+55 RT 6 22 244 0.15 4 2 244

TOTAL 14 78 580 0.37 10 5 580

WISDOT/CADDS SHEET 42

EHWY: COUNTY:
N:\PDS\C3D\91902700\SHEETSPLAN\022001_EC.DWGFILE NAME : 3/11/2019 11:10 AMPLOT DATE : PLOT BY : SPIELMACHER, JOHN P

2

PROJECT NO:
PLOT NAME :  

2

SHEET 
PLOT SCALE : 1 IN:40 FT

9190-27-71 STH 32 OCONTO EROSION CONTROL STA 521+00 - STA 526+00

LAYOUT NAME - 022002-ec

SILT FENCE

LEGEND
EROSION MAT CLASS II  TYPE B

SLOPE INTERCEPT

TEMPORARY DITCH CHECK

CULVERT PIPE DITCH CHECK

SURFACE WATER FLOW



WISDOT/CADDS SHEET 42

EHWY: COUNTY:
N:\PDS\C3D\91902700\SHEETSPLAN\022001_EC.DWGFILE NAME : 3/11/2019 11:10 AMPLOT DATE : PLOT BY : SPIELMACHER, JOHN P

2

PROJECT NO:
PLOT NAME :  

2

SHEET 
PLOT SCALE : 1 IN:40 FT

9190-27-71 STH 32 OCONTO EROSION CONTROL STA 580+00 - STA 585+00

LAYOUT NAME - 022004-ec

SILT FENCE

LEGEND
EROSION MAT CLASS II  TYPE B

SLOPE INTERCEPT

TEMPORARY DITCH CHECK

CULVERT PIPE DITCH CHECK

SURFACE WATER FLOW



WISDOT/CADDS SHEET 42

EHWY: COUNTY:
N:\PDS\C3D\91902700\SHEETSPLAN\022001_EC.DWGFILE NAME : 3/11/2019 11:10 AMPLOT DATE : PLOT BY : SPIELMACHER, JOHN P

2

PROJECT NO:
PLOT NAME :  

2

SHEET 
PLOT SCALE : 1 IN:40 FT

9190-27-71 STH 32 OCONTO EROSION CONTROL STA 600+00 - STA 606+00

LAYOUT NAME - 022005-ec

SILT FENCE

LEGEND
EROSION MAT CLASS II  TYPE B

SLOPE INTERCEPT

TEMPORARY DITCH CHECK

CULVERT PIPE DITCH CHECK

SURFACE WATER FLOW



WISDOT/CADDS SHEET 42

EHWY: COUNTY:
N:\PDS\C3D\91902700\SHEETSPLAN\022001_EC.DWGFILE NAME : 3/11/2019 11:10 AMPLOT DATE : PLOT BY : SPIELMACHER, JOHN P

2

PROJECT NO:
PLOT NAME :  

2

SHEET 
PLOT SCALE : 1 IN:40 FT

9190-27-71 STH 32 OCONTO EROSION CONTROL STA 513+00 - STA 622+00

LAYOUT NAME - 022010-ec

SILT FENCE

LEGEND
EROSION MAT CLASS II  TYPE B

SLOPE INTERCEPT

TEMPORARY DITCH CHECK

CULVERT PIPE DITCH CHECK

SURFACE WATER FLOW



WISDOT/CADDS SHEET 42

EHWY: COUNTY:
N:\PDS\C3D\91902700\SHEETSPLAN\022001_EC.DWGFILE NAME : 3/11/2019 11:11 AMPLOT DATE : PLOT BY : SPIELMACHER, JOHN P

2

PROJECT NO:
PLOT NAME :  

2

SHEET 
PLOT SCALE : 1 IN:10 FT

9190-27-71 STH 32 OCONTO EROSION CONTROL STA 632+00 - STA 710+00

LAYOUT NAME - 022011-ec

SILT FENCE

LEGEND
EROSION MAT CLASS II  TYPE B

SLOPE INTERCEPT

TEMPORARY DITCH CHECK

CULVERT PIPE DITCH CHECK

SURFACE WATER FLOW
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522+41

780

790

800

780

790

800

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 700-10-20-30-40-50-60-70

522+44

780

790

800

780

790

800

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 700-10-20-30-40-50-60-70

EX
RW

EX
RW

EX
RW

EX
RW

FO

FO

OH

OH

TEL

TEL

TEL

TEL

ELEC

ELEC
R

L

R
L

POST NO.1

O/S = 23.44' LT

POST NO. 1

O/S = 21.25' RT

785.73
-37.56

788.75
-30.00

789.85
-19.93

786.34
34.61

788.15
30.06

789.00
27.00789.80

18.85

785.90
-37.25

788.81
-30.00

789.82
-19.96

789.81
18.95

789.00
26.69 788.18

30.00

786.35
34.55

2.5:1

10.0:1 10.0:1 4.0:1
2.5:1

2.5:1

10.0:1 10.0:1 4.0:1
2.5:1

WISDOT/CADDS SHEET 49

EHWY: COUNTY:
N:\PDS\C3D\91902700\SHEETSPLAN\090103_XS.DWGFILE NAME : 5/11/2018 11:14 AMPLOT DATE : PLOT BY : SPIELMACHER, JOHN P

9

PROJECT NO:
PLOT NAME :  

9

CROSS SECTIONS: SHEET 
PLOT SCALE :

9190-27-71 STH 32 ENERGY ABSORBING TERMINALS
PLOT SCALE :

10 FT 

10 FT

OCONTO

LAYOUT NAME - Section Sheet - (1)
1 IN:10 FT HORZ. / 1 IN:10 FT VERT.



522+66
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800
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800

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 700-10-20-30-40-50-60-70

522+69

780
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800

780
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800

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 700-10-20-30-40-50-60-70

EX
RW

EX
RW

FO

FO

OH

OH

TEL

TEL

TEL

TEL

ELEC

ELEC

R
L

R
L

POST NO.5

O/S = 23.44' LT

POST NO.5

O/S = 21.25' RT

784.54
-39.06

788.17
-30.00

789.08
-26.34 789.75

-19.66
789.75
18.33

789.12
24.21

787.67
30.01

785.82
34.65

784.76
-38.60

788.20
-30.00

789.07
-26.52 789.80

-19.68
789.75
18.38

789.10
24.50

787.73
30.00

785.93
34.51

2.5:1

4.0:1
10.0:1 10.0:1

4.0:1
2.5:1

2.5:1

4.0:1
10.0:1 10.0:1 4.0:1

2.5:1

WISDOT/CADDS SHEET 49

EHWY: COUNTY:
N:\PDS\C3D\91902700\SHEETSPLAN\090103_XS.DWGFILE NAME : 5/11/2018 11:15 AMPLOT DATE : PLOT BY : SPIELMACHER, JOHN P

9

PROJECT NO:
PLOT NAME :  

9

CROSS SECTIONS: SHEET 
PLOT SCALE :

STH 32 ENERGY ABSORBING TERMINALS
PLOT SCALE :

10 FT 

10 FT

9190-27-71 OCONTO

LAYOUT NAME - Section Sheet - (2)
1 IN:10 FT HORZ. / 1 IN:10 FT VERT.



522+91
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800
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780
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0 10 20 30 40 50 60 700-10-20-30-40-50-60-70

522+94

770
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800
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0 10 20 30 40 50 60 700-10-20-30-40-50-60-70

FO

FO

OH

OH

TEL

TEL

TEL

TEL

ELEC

ELEC

R
L

R
L

POST NO.9

O/S = 22.44' LT

(MATCH EXISTING O/S)

POST NO.9

O/S = 20.25' RT

(MATCH EXISTING O/S)

784.82
36.30

787.34
30.00

789.20
22.58

789.69
18.10

10.0:1
4.0:1

2.5:1

780.68
-47.98

787.87
-30.00

789.12
-25.00

789.69
-19.46

789.69
18.13

789.19
22.75

787.38
30.00

784.92
36.16

2.5:1

4.0:1
10.0:1 10.0:1

4.0:1

2.5:1

WISDOT/CADDS SHEET 49

EHWY: COUNTY:
N:\PDS\C3D\91902700\SHEETSPLAN\090103_XS.DWGFILE NAME : 5/11/2018 11:15 AMPLOT DATE : PLOT BY : SPIELMACHER, JOHN P

9

PROJECT NO:
PLOT NAME :  

9

CROSS SECTIONS: SHEET 
PLOT SCALE :

ENERGY ABSORBING TERMINALS
PLOT SCALE :

10 FT 

10 FT

9190-27-71 STH 32 OCONTO

LAYOUT NAME - Section Sheet - (3)
1 IN:10 FT HORZ. / 1 IN:10 FT VERT.
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TEL

TEL
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R
L

R
L

POST NO.9

O/S = 22.86' LT

(MATCH EXISTING O/S)

POST NO.9

O/S = 20.42' RT

(MATCH EXISTING O/S)

788.82
-25.19

789.34
-19.55

11.8:1

788.80
-25.46

789.33
-19.57

789.36
18.35

788.87
22.76

787.06
30.00

785.37
34.24

12.1:1 10.0:1
4.0:1

2.5:1

WISDOT/CADDS SHEET 49

EHWY: COUNTY:
N:\PDS\C3D\91902700\SHEETSPLAN\090103_XS.DWGFILE NAME : 5/11/2018 11:15 AMPLOT DATE : PLOT BY : SPIELMACHER, JOHN P

9

PROJECT NO:
PLOT NAME :  

9
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